

No. 08-1065

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA, JOSEPH HRVOL, AND
DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

TERRY J. HARRINGTON AND CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF BLACK COPS AGAINST POLICE
BRUTALITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK HERRMANN
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 789-3939

*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae
Black Cops Against Police
Brutality*

September 18, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	-i-
TABLE OF CONTENTS	-ii-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iv-
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE INTO ACCOUNT OUR COUNTRY'S HISTORY OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, AND OF FALSE CONVICTIONS, WHEN DECIDING THE SCOPE OF PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	6
II. QUALIFIED, RATHER THAN ABSOLUTE, IMMUNITY PROVIDES ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR PROSECUTORS DURING PRETRIAL INVESTIGATIONS	16
A. Qualified Immunity For Prosecutors During Pretrial Investigation Squares With The Understanding Of Congress In 1871.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Liability of Prosecutors Under Section 1983 For Constitutional Violations During Investigation May Not Be Nullified By Subsequent Constitutional Violations During The Process Of Formal Adjudication.....	19
C. A Return To Scottsboro And Kemper County	22
D. Qualified, Rather Than Absolute, Immunity For Prosecutors During Pretrial Investigations Would Not Inhibit The Vigorous Pursuit Of Legitimate Law Enforcement.....	28
E. A Qualified Immunity Standard For Prosecutors During Pretrial Investigations Would Not Invite A Flood Of Frivolous Suits	32
III. PROSECUTORS SHOULD NOT BE HELD TO A LOWER STANDARD THAN UNIFORMED OFFICERS	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	32
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 158 So. 339 (Miss. 1935)	10
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	3, 18, 24-27, 34
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4, 19
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	31
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	12-13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 29 (1980).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Goldsby v. State</i> , 123 So. 2d 429 (Miss. 1960)	17-18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	3-4, 18, 26, 33
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	18-19
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	26-27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29, 33
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie Cty., IA</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2002 (2009).....	1-4
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	16
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	7-8, 10, 15
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....	12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	20-21
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	15-16
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	16
<i>Stroble v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 181 (1952)	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	30
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	16
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	4, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES AND RULES

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985	3
Prisoner Litigation Reform Act, P. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	32-33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	32
Ia. Code Title XV, § 670.80.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Norman C. Bay, <i>Old Blood, Bad Blood, and Youngblood: Due Process, Lost Evidence, and the Limits of Bad Faith</i> , 86 Wash. U. L. Rev. 241 (2008)	12
Hazel Glen Beh, <i>Municipal Liability for Failure to Investigate Complaints Against Police</i> , 25 Ford. Urb. L. J. 209 (1998)	35
Biographical Sketch of John C. Stennis, http://library.msstate.edu/cprc/ stennis/bio.asp	11-12
Winston Churchill, <i>Churchill by Himself: The Definitive Collection of Quotations</i> (Richard Langworth ed., 2008)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Richard C. Cortner, A “Scottsboro” Case in Mississippi: The Supreme Court and <i>Brown</i> <i>v. Mississippi</i> (1986)	7, 10-11
Jim Dwyer, Peter Neufeld, & Barry Scheck, Actual Innocence (2000)	13, 31
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement</i> <i>Officers Killed and Assaulted 2005</i> (2006)	29
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished</i> <i>Revolution 1863-1877</i> (1988)	16-17
James E. Goodman, <i>Stories of Scottsboro</i> (1994)	8
Jon Gould & Stephen Mastrofski, <i>Suspect Searches:</i> <i>Assessing Police Behavior Under the U.S.</i> <i>Constitution</i> , 3 <i>Criminology & Public Policy</i> 315 (2004)	30
Danielle Kie Hart, <i>Still Chilling After All These</i> <i>Years: Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil</i> <i>Procedure And Its Impact On Federal Civil Rights</i> <i>Plaintiffs After the 1993 Amendments</i> , 37 <i>Val. U.</i> <i>L. Rev.</i> 1 (2002)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

C. Ronald Huff, Arye Rattner & Edward Sagarin, Convicted But Innocent: Wrongful Conviction And Public Policy (1996).....	13
The Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org	13
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth Century United States</i> , 39 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 43 (1995).....	17
John C. Jeffries Jr., <i>Disaggregating Constitutional Torts</i> , 110 Yale L. J. 259 (2000)	28
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 53 (2005).....	19
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Black Innocence and the White Jury</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1611 (1985)	14
Randall Kennedy, <i>Race, Crime and the Law</i> (1997)	8, 12
Nancy J. King, <i>Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 63 (1993).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Michael J. Klarman, <i>The Racial Origins of Modern Criminal Procedure</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 48 (2000).....	6-7, 10
Robert F. Martin, <i>The Scottsboro Cases</i> , in <i>Historic U.S. Court Cases: An Encyclopedia</i> 637 (John W. Johnson ed., 2d ed. 2001).....	11
John Elvis Miller Papers, http://libinfo.uark.edu/SpecialCollections/findingaids/jemilleraid.html	11
Marc L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, <i>Secret Police and the Mysterious Case of the Missing Tort Claims</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 757 (2004).....	30
The Officer Down Memorial Page, http://www.odmp.org	29
Greg Ridgeway, <i>Analysis of Racial Disparities in the New York City Police Department's Stop, Question, and Frisk Practices</i> (2008).....	29-30
Grif Stockley, <i>Blood in Their Eyes: The Elaine Race Massacres of 1919</i> (2001).....	7-8
Abraham N. Tennenbaum, <i>The Influence of the Garner Decision on Police Use of Deadly Force</i> , 85 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 241 (1994).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics, www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf	29, 33-34
Ettie Ward, <i>The After-Shocks of Twombly: Will We “Notice” Pleading Changes?</i> , 82 St. John’s L. Rev. 893 (2008)	32
Jeanie M. Whyne, <i>Low Villains And Wickedness In High Places: Race And Class In The Elaine Riots</i> , 58 Ark. Hist. Q. 285 (1999)	7-8
Stephen N. Yermish, <i>Ethical Issues In Indigent Defense: The Continuing Crisis Of Excessive Caseloads</i> , 33 Champion 22 (2009)	14
